## INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337-TA-1242]

Certain IP Camera Systems Including Video Doorbells and Components Thereof; Notice of a Commission Determination To Review an Initial Determination Terminating the Investigation in Its Entirety Due to the Invalidity of the Asserted Patents and on Review To Affirm; Termination of Investigation

**AGENCY:** U.S. International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade Commission ("Commission") has determined to review an initial determination ("ID") (Order No. 16) of the presiding administrative law judge ("ALJ"), terminating the investigation in its entirety due to the invalidity of the asserted patents, and on review to affirm the ID. This investigation is hereby terminated.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ron

Traud, Office of the General Counsel, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202) 205-3427. Copies of non-confidential documents filed in connection with this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at https://edis.usitc.gov. For help accessing EDIS, please email EDIS3Help@usitc.gov. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server at https://www.usitc.gov. Hearing-impaired persons are advised that information on this matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on (202) 205-1810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On January 28, 2021, the Commission instituted this investigation based on a complaint filed by SkyBell Technologies, Inc. of Irvine, California; SB IP Holdings, LLC of Irvine, California; and Eyetalk365, LLC of Cornelius, North Carolina (collectively, "Complainants"). 86 FR 7412 (Jan. 28, 2021). The complaint, as supplemented, alleged violations of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, 19 U.S.C. 1337, due to the importation into the United States, sale for importation, or sale in the United States after importation of certain IP camera systems including video doorbells and components thereof by reason of infringement of certain claims of U.S.

Patent Nos. 9,432,638; 9,485,478; 10,097,796; 10,097,797; 10,200,660; 10,523,906; and 10,674,120. *Id.* The complaint also alleged the existence of a domestic industry. *Id.* The notice of investigation named as respondents Vivint Smart Home, Inc. of Provo, Utah; SimpliSafe, Inc. of Boston, Massachusetts, and Arlo Technologies Inc. of San Jose, California (collectively, "Respondents"). *Id.* The Office of Unfair Import Investigations was not named as

On May 21, 2021, Respondents filed a motion for summary determination that all patent claims asserted in this investigation are invalid as anticipated. On June 3, 2021, Complainants filed a brief in opposition to the motion.

On September 15, 2021, the presiding ALJ issued the subject ID (Order No. 16) granting the motion. The ID found that there was no genuine issue of material fact as to whether the asserted patents are invalid and that Respondents were entitled to a finding of invalidity as a matter of law.

On September 27, 2021, Complainants filed a petition for review. On October 4, 2021, Respondents filed a response thereto.

The Commission has determined to review the subject ID. The Commission notes that the ID applied the current version of 35 U.S.C. 111, as amended by the America Invents Act ("AIA"). Because the claims of United States Patent Application No. 14/338,525 ("the '525 application'') have an effective filing date before March 16, 2013, the pre-AIA statutory provision should have been applied, but that error is harmless and does not change the outcome. On review, the Commission affirms the ID's findings under the pre-AIA version of 35 U.S.C. 111. The Commission also notes that the relevant provision of 35 U.S.C. 120 did not change with the AIA. Vice Chair Stayin joins the Commission's determination to affirm the ID, based on his view that the '525 application was abandoned no later than the expiration of the deadline to request an extension under 37 CFR 1.136(a), i.e., March 4, 2015. The investigation is hereby terminated in its entirety.

The Commission vote for this determination took place on November 10, 2021.

The authority for the Commission's determination is contained in section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in Part 210 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR part 210).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: November 10, 2021.

#### Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2021–25061 Filed 11–16–21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

## INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731-TA-1071 (Third Review)]

#### Alloy Magnesium From China

#### **Determination**

On the basis of the record <sup>1</sup> developed in the subject five-year review, the United States International Trade Commission ("Commission") determines, pursuant to the Tariff Act of 1930 ("the Act"), that revocation of the antidumping duty order on alloy magnesium from China would be likely to lead to continuation or recurrence of material injury to an industry in the United States within a reasonably foreseeable time.

### **Background**

The Commission instituted this review on June 1, 2021 (86 FR 29280) and determined on September 7, 2021 that it would conduct an expedited review (86 FR 55636, October 6, 2021).

The Commission made this determination pursuant to section 751(c) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)). It completed and filed its determination in this review on November 10, 2021. The views of the Commission are contained in USITC Publication 5238 (November 2021), entitled *Alloy Magnesium from China: Investigation No. 731–TA–1071 (Third Review)*.

By order of the Commission. Issued: November 10, 2021.

#### Lisa Barton,

 $Secretary\ to\ the\ Commission.$ 

[FR Doc. 2021-25063 Filed 11-16-21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

## **Employment and Training Administration**

# Investigations Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2271, et seq.) ("Act"), as amended, the Department of Labor herein presents notice of investigations

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The record is defined in § 207.2(f) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 207.2(f)).

regarding eligibility to apply for trade adjustment assistance under Chapter 2 of the Act ("TAA") for workers by (TA—W) started during the period of *October 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021.* 

This notice includes instituted initial investigations following the receipt of validly filed petitions. Furthermore, if applicable, this notice includes investigations to reconsider negative initial determinations or terminated

initial investigations following the receipt of a valid application for reconsideration.

The purpose of each of the investigations is to determine whether the workers are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Title II, Chapter 2, of the Act. Any persons showing a substantial interest in the subject matter of the investigations may request a public hearing provided such

request is filed in writing with the Administrator, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, no later than ten days after publication in **Federal Register**.

### **Initial Investigations**

The following are initial investigations commenced following the receipt of a properly filed petition.

TA-W No.	Subject firm	Location	Inv start date
98,075	AVX Filters Corporation	Sun Valley, CA	10/6/2021
98,076	Emerson Process Management LLLP	Eden Prairie, MN	10/6/2021
98,077	Melissa and Doug, LLC	Wilton, CT	10/6/2021
98,078	Gannett Co., Inc	Fort Smith, AR	10/7/2021
98,079	Showa Best Glove Inc	Menlo, GA	10/8/2021
98,080	Scema LLC	Mason City, IA	10/12/2021
98,081	Stupp Corporation	Baton Rouge, LA	10/12/2021
98,082	US Well Services, LLC	Pleasanton, TX	10/13/2021
98,083	US Well Services, LLC	San Angelo, TX	10/13/2021
98,084	New York Air Brake, LLC	Watertown, NY	10/14/2021
98,085	Saginaw Metal Casting Operations	Saginaw, MI	10/15/2021
98,086	PGI	Colorado Springs, CO	10/18/2021
98,087	PerkinElmer, Inc	Shelton, CT	10/19/2021
98,088	Caterpillar Inc.,—Logistics	Morton, IL	10/20/2021
98,089	Kemper Valve and Fittings Corp	Island Lake, IL	10/20/2021
98,090	TPI Composites, Inc	Newton, IA	10/21/2021
98,091	Maine Bucket Co./Maine Barrel & Display Company	Lewiston, ME	10/22/2021
98,092	Vistra Corp	Moscow, OH	10/22/2021
98,093	Wells Fargo	Columbia, MD	10/25/2021
98,094	Classic	Jessup, MD	10/26/2021
98,095	Collins Aerospace	Cedar Rapids, IA	10/26/2021
98,096	Pactiv Evergreen	Pine Bluff, AR	10/26/2021
98,097	Verizon Business Network	Irving, TX	10/26/2021
98,098	Micron Technology	Meridian, ID	10/27/2021
98,099	Staffmark Investment LLC	Santa Ana, CA	10/27/2021
98,100	Sulzer Pumps USA Inc	Portland, OR	10/27/2021

A record of these investigations and petitions filed are available, subject to redaction, on the Department's website https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/tradeact under the searchable listing or by calling the Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance toll free at 888–365–6822.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 4th day of November 2021.

### Hope D. Kinglock,

Certifying Officer, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 2021–25041 Filed 11–16–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

### **Employment and Training Administration**

### Determinations Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Sections 223 and 284 (19 U.S.C. 2273 and 2395) of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2271, et seq.) ("Act"), as amended, the Department of Labor herein presents summaries of determinations regarding eligibility to apply for trade adjustment assistance under Chapter 2 of the Act ("TAA") for workers by (TA–W) issued during the period of October 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021.

This notice includes summaries of initial determinations such as Affirmative Determinations of Eligibility, Negative Determinations of Eligibility, and Determinations

Terminating Investigations of Eligibility within the period. If issued in the period, this notice also includes summaries of post-initial determinations that modify or amend initial determinations such as Affirmative Determinations Regarding Applications for Reconsideration, Negative Determinations Regarding Applications for Reconsideration, Revised Certifications of Eligibility, Revised Determinations on Reconsideration, Negative Determinations on Reconsideration, Revised Determinations on remand from the Court of International Trade, and Negative Determinations on remand from the Court of International Trade.

# Affirmative Determinations for Trade Adjustment Assistance

The following certifications have been issued.

TA-W No.	Subject firm	Location	Reason(s)
96,624	Paulsboro Refining Company, LLC	Paulsboro, NJ	Customer Imports of Articles.